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INRE: 

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
Nashville, Tennessee 

March 28, 2002 

Capsule Communications, Inc. 
For Revocation of Authority to Conduct Business 
as a Public Utility in the State of Tennessee 

) 
) 
)Docket No. 95-03355 
)Company ID:l16549 

ORDER REVOKING AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT 
BUSINESS AS A PUBLIC UTILITY IN THE ST ATE OF TENNESSEE 

FOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SURETY BOND OR IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF 
CREDIT 

This matter came before the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (hereafter the "Authority" 

or "TRA") to consider the revocation of the authority of Capsule Communications, Inc. 

(hereafter the "Company") to conduct business in the state of Tennessee as a public utility for 

failure to comply with Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-125. This matter was considered by the 

Authority at a regularly scheduled Authority Conference held on March 26, 2002. 

Tenn. Code Ann.§ 65-4-125(j) provides: 

(j) By September 1, 2000, all telecommunications service providers 
subject to the control and jurisdiction of the authority, except those owners 
or operators of public telephone service who pay annual inspection and 
supervision fees pursuant to § 65-4-301(b), or any telecommunications 
service provider that owns and operates equipment facilities in Tennessee 
with a value of more than five million dollars ($5,000,000), shall file with 
the authority a corporate surety bond or irrevocable letter of credit in the 
amount of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) to secure the payment of any 
monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement proceeding, brought under 
this title or the Consumer Telemarketing Protection Act of 1990, compiled 
in title 4 7, chapter 18, part 15, by or on behalf of the authority. 

The Company has failed to comply with Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-125(j) that requires all 

telecommunications service providers that own and operate equipment facilities in Tennessee 

with a value of less than five million dollars ($5,000,000) to file with the Authority a $20,000 

corporate surety bond or irrevocable letter of credit to secure the payment of any monetary 

sanction imposed in any enforcement proceeding. Notices advising each company of this 

requirement were mailed on August 15, 2000 via first class mail. On July 17, 2001, via certified 



mail, Notice of Non-compliance was mailed to all companies that were out of compliance. The 

Company did not respond to these notices. 

On February 11, 2002, a Notice of Cancellation (hereafter the "Notice") was sent, 

certified, return receipt requested, to the Company. The Notice advised the Company that if the 

Authority did not receive a response from the Company by March 13, 2002, regarding its failure 

to file with the Authority the required $20,000 corporate surety bond or irrevocable letter of 

credit; its authority to transact business in the state of Tennessee as a public utility would be 

subject to cancellation at a regularly scheduled Authority Conference thereafter. The Company 

did not respond to this Notice. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

1) The authority of Capsule Communications, Inc., granted in Docket No. 95-03355, 

to conduct business in the state of Tennessee as a public utility is hereby revoked, 

2) Any party aggrieved by the Authority's decision in this matter may file a Petition 

for Reconsideration with the Authority within fifteen ( 15) days from the date of 

this Order; and 

3) Any party aggrieved with the Authority's decision in this matter has the right of 

judicial review by filing a Petition for Review in the Tennessee Court of Appeals, 

Middle Section, within sixty (60) days from and after the date of this Order. 

~~ / ChairmansaraKy e 

ATTEST: 
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· · ..Se~r;~tary of State 

Corporations Section 
James .K. Polk Building, Suite 1800 

Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0306 
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APPLICATION FOR J ~ofhm CERTIFICATE OF AlITHORITY :_- r . - 1 , , •• , Corpomioos Section 
18th Aoor. James K. Polk Building (FOR PRO~ .... ~ -··:· ..,··~'. ·' 

Nashville. 'IN 37243-0306 
b :- • l 

1 1 
I - ,., :- -:·' 

To the Secretary of State of the State of Tennessee: ._ /" ••• 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section48-2.S-103 of the Tennessee Business~~==ig#.c! c~ ".' 

lion hereby applies for a cenifJCale of au1hority to ttaDSaCt business in the Stale of Tennessee, and pwpose setS fo : -

'-· ·-
I. The name of the corporation is --- . ·-·-- -

Capsule COlllllUl>icationa, Inc. .... ·- ·-·· ' - !. \:..:. 

•If different. the name under which the certificate of authoriiy is to be obtained is 

[NOTES: The Secretary of Swe of the Swe of Tennessee may llOl issue a certificate of authority to a foreign 
corporation for profit ifits name does not comply with the requirements of Section 48-14-101 of the Tennessee Business 
Corporation ACL *If obtaining a cenificare of authority under a different corporare name, an application for registration 
of an assumed name must be filed punuant to Section 48-14-IOl{d) with an additional $20.00 fee.) 

2. The state or coumry under whose law it is incorponled is Delaware 

3. The date of its incorporation is October 21. 19U (must be month, day, and year), and the period 
of duralioa. if other than perpetual, is 

4. The compleie streel address (including zip code) of its principal office is 

Suite 275, 3331 Street Road, Bansal ... PA 19020 

Sueet City Slale/Counuy Zip Code 

S. The compleie streei: address (including the c:ounty and the zip code) of its registered office in Tennessee and the name 
of its registered agent is 
500 Tallan Building, TWO Union Square Chattanooga, TN Hamilton 37402-2571 

Street City/State County Zip Code 
Corporation Service Company 

Registered Agent 

6. The names and compleie business addresses (including zip code) of its curte11t officers are: (Attach sepanue sheet if 
necessary.) 

See attached officers/directors rider 

7. The names and complete business addresses (including zip code) of its current board of directors are: ( Auach separate 
sheet if necessary.) 

See attached officers/directors rider 

8. If the corporation commenced doing business in Tennessee prior to the approval of this application. the date of com-
mencemem (month, day and year) 

9. The corporation is a corporation for profit 

10. If the document is not to be effective upon filing by the Secretary of State, the delayed effective date/time is 

(date) (time). 
[NOTE: A delayed effective date shall not be later than the 90th day after the date this document is filed by the Secretary 
of State.] 

[NOTE: This application must be accompanied by a certificate of existence (or a document of similar impon) duly 
authenticated by the Secretary of State or other official having custody of corporate records in the state or country under 
whose law it is incorporated. The certificate shall not bear a date of more than two (2) months prior to the date the 
application is filed in this state. I 

October 28. 1999 Capsule_COllllun.,icatio\a. Inc. 

Signarure Date Name~C Pl> ~t; 1.~ / President ) 
Signer's Capacity Signarure '"' f ~ ""' v 

David Hurwitz 

Name (typed or printed) 
SS-4431 <Rev. 3199) RDA 1678 
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State of Delaware 

Office of the Secretary of State 
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DATE: 



Company ID: 116549 
Capsule Communications, Inc. 
2 Greenwood Square, Suite 275 
3 3 31 Street Road 
Bansalem, PA 19020 

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
Nashville, TN February 29, 2000 

IN RE: CASE NUMBER: 00-00116 
US WATS, Inc. to change its name to Capsule Communications, Inc. 

---ORDER--

This matter is before the Tennessee Regulatory Authority upon the petition of US WATS, Inc. to change its 
company name. The TRA considered this request at their regularly schedllled Conference held on March 14, 
2000 and concluded that the applicant has met all the TRA requirements for changing its name. 

Pursuant to§ T.C.A. 65-4-113, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

1. That the petition of US WATS, Inc. to change its name to Capsule Communications is approved. 

2. That Capsule Communications holds a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide 
resold telecommunications services in Tennessee as specified in its application on file with the 
Authority. 

3. That said company shall comply with all applicable TRA rules and regulations. 

4. That this order shall be retained as proof of certification with this Authority, and may be used to 
obtain appropriately tariffed service and billing arrangements from Authority authorized 
telecommunications service providers. 

ATTEST t~JJH 
Executive Secretary 



TENNESSEE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
460 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0505 

KEITH BISSELL, CHAIRMAN 

STEVE HEWLETT, COMMISSIONER 

SARA KYLE, COMMISSIONER 

Company ID: 00116549 
US WATS, Inc. 
111 Presidential Blvd. 
Suite 114 
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Nashville, Tennessee October 13, 1995 

IN RE: CASE NUMBER: 95-03355 

PAUL ALLEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Application for Authority for Operator Services and/or Resell Interexchange 
CLong Distance) Telecommunications Service and/or Telecommunications Operator 
Services in Tennessee Pursuant to Rule 1220-4-2-.57. 

---ORDER---

This matter is before the Tennessee Public Service Commission upon the 
application of the above-mentioned company for certification as a long 
distance/interexchange reseller or telecommunication operator service 
provider in Tennessee. The Commission considered this application at its 
regularly scheduled Commission Conference held on October 11, 1995 
and concluded that the applicant has met all the requirements for 
certification and should be authorized to provide the resell of 
interexchange telecommunications service and/or an operator service on an 
intrastate basis. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

l. That the above-mentioned company is issued a Certificate of Convenience 
and Necessity as an interexchange telecommuications reseller and/or an 
operator service provider for state-wide service in Tennessee as specified 
in its application on file with the Commission. 

2. That said company shall complly with all applicable Commission rules and 
regulations. 

3. That this order shall be retained as proof of certification with this 
Commission, and may be used to obtain appropriately tariffed access service 
and billing arrangements from Commission authorized telecommuications 
service providers. 

4. That any party aggrieved with the Commission's decision in this matter 
may file a Petition for Reconsideration with the Commission within ten ClO) 
days from and after the date of this Order. 

5. That any Party aggrieved with the Commission's decision in this matter 
has the right of judicial review by filing a petition wi the Tennessee 
Court of Appeals, Middle Section within sixty C60) day rom and after the 
date of this Order. 

Ex~ • 



KEITH BISSELL, CHAIRMAN 

TENNESSEE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
460 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY 

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0505 

STEVE HEWLETT, COMMISSIONER 
SARA KYLE, COMMISSIONER 

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE 
TO PROVIDE OPERA TOR SERVICES AND/OR 

RESELLINTEREXCHANGE 
TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES IN TENNESSEE 

[RULE 1220-4-2-.57] 

SECTION A 

Part I: General lnfonnation 

A. Name of Applicant: US WATS. Inc. 
Address: 111 Presidential Blvd. 

Suite -"-11_,_4....._ ___________________ _ 

Bala Cynwvd 

State: Pennsylvania Zip Code: 19004 Phone: (610) 660-0100 I Fax: (610) 660-0335 

B. Owner, Partners, or Corporate Officers 

US WATS, Inc. is a publically traded corporation. The following individuals service as officers of 
the Company. 

NAME ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP CODE 

Stephen Parker 111 Presidential Blvd. Bala Cynwyd PA 19004 
Chairman Suite 114 

MarKScully 111 Presidential Blvd. Bala Cynwyd PA 19004 
President and COO Suite 114 

Aarron R. Brown 111 Presidential Blvd. Bala Cynwyd PA 19004 
Vice Chairman and CEO Suite 114 

Ward Schultz 111 Presidential Blvd. Bala Cynwyd PA 19004 
Chief Financial Officer Suite 114 

C. Name and telephone number of Tennessee contact person authorized to respond to Commission 
inquiries Monday through Friday. 

Mr. Mart_ Scully, President 
Telephone: (610) 660-0100 1!:5 3 ·?:;S5 

(To be filled out by PSC) J/1=c;;tf0 
Company ID Number _ __._. __ _.tg._J=--]:.....-1.__ __ _ 

Date Approved----------­
Evaluator-------------

Mail the completed application and a check for $50.00 to: Tennessee Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 3412, 
Nashville, TN 37219-0412. Should you have any questions, call (615) 741-3939. 



D. List a toll-free telephone number that consumers can call to report service problems and/or request 
refunds or adjustments. 

1 - 800 - 872 - 3369 

E. Check the type of telecommunication services you plan to provide in Tennessee. 
~ Resell I nterexchange Long Distance Services 

Operator Services 
___ Other (describe below) 

F. If providing operator services, list company name, address and contact person for all reseller 
carriers you serve in Tennessee. Provide the above information on Appendix I. 

Not Applicable. US WATS, Inc. does not provide operator assisted services. 

G. List the state(s) you are authorized to operate in at this time. 

US WATS has met entry or certification requirements in thirty-two (32) states. The following is a 
list of states where US WA TS is authorized to provide telecommunications services: 

* 

** 

Alabama Mississippi 
Arkansas Missouri 
California Nebraska 
Delaware New Hampshire 
Florida New Jersey** 
Georgia New York 
Idaho North Carolina 
Illinois North Dakota 
Indiana Oregon 
Iowa* Pennsylvania 
Kansas South Carolina 
Kentucky South Dakota 
Louisiana Texas 
Maryland Washington 
Massachusetts West Virginia 
Minnesota Wisconsin 

Certification not required by the State of Iowa. Tariff approval required only for provision 
of intraLATA services. 

Only registration with New Jersey Bell as a reseller required. No certification required with 
the NJ PUC. 

The company has an application pending before the New Mexico Public Service Commission. 

H. List any states that you have been denied authority to provide service. 

None. 

Tennessee Application 
US WATS, Inc. 

Page 2 



I. Areas in Tennessee to be served. 

The entire state. 

J. What type of customers will the company serve? 

a. Business 
b. Residential 
c. Aggregators 

_x_ 
_x_ 
__ (e.g. Hotels, Payphones) 

d. Other (specify) ------------------

K. Do you allow a property imposed fee (PIF) to be added to the price of intrastate telephone calls 
over your network? If yes, specify amount. 

Not Applicable. US WATS, Inc. does not provide operator assisted services. 

L. Are your prices for intrastate services plus any PIF equal to or less than the dominant carriers price 
for similar services? 

Yes_ No __ 

Not Applicable. US WATS, Inc. does not provide operator assisted services. 

M. Describe the type of services and price that the applicant will be offering in Tennessee on the 
Informational Tariff Form found in Appendix 11 1

• 

N. What is the applicant's 1 OXXX or 800 access code? 

US WATS, lnc.'s access code is 10200. However, US WATS will not offer service on a 10XXX 
basis within Tennessee. 

0. Does the applicant now have or plan to have any telecommunications facilities (e.g. switches, fiber 
lines) in Tennessee? 

No. US WATS, Inc. does not have any telecommunications facilities within Tennessee nor does 
the company have any plans to install such facilities. 

P. What facility-based network will the applicant be reselling? 

US WATS, Inc. will resell the services of Allnet or Wiltel within the state of Tennessee. 

Q. Will the applicant be utilizing the local telephone company's billing system or billing customers 
di reef? 

No. Customers receive bills on a monthly basis directly from US WATS, Inc. A sample copy of 
the company's bill is provided as Appendix V to this application. 

Tennessee Application 
US WATS, Inc. 

Page 3 



R. Describe briefly how the applicant plans to market their services in Tennessee. If an independent 
telemarketer is going to be used, state company name and address. 

US WATS, Inc. markets its services through direct salaries employees or through independent 
agents. The company does not market its services through the use of independent telemarketing 
organizations. 

S. Describe the procedures the applicant will use to switch a consumer's preferred interexchange 
service. 

US WATS, Inc. obtains signed letters of agency ('LOAs') from all customer's presubscribed to its 
direct dial services. Letters of agency provide US WATS, Inc. with written authorization from each 
customer for whom a Primary lnterexchange Carrier change order will be issued. Such written 
authorization is obtained as part of the company's application for service and confirms the 
customer's decision to change their PIC to US WATS, Inc. In addition, the company sends a 
welcome package to each customer providing information about the company's services. 

T. Applicant has the ability and agrees to honor the form of call blocking that the consumer has 
subscribed to with their local telephone company. 

Yes_lL_ No __ 

U. Applicant gives permission to the local telephone company to provide the Commission a periodic 
sample of the reseller's intrastate toll calls. The purpose of this analysis is to audit the reseller's 
rates to assure they are at or below the dominant carrier's tariffed rates. 

Yes_lL_ No __ 

Part II: Organization Structure 

A. Type of Organization 

Individual _x_ Corporation 

_ Partnership _ Other (Explain on separate sheet) 

B. If partnership and/or non-resident: 
(1) Attach a copy of Articles of Incorporation and current by-laws. 
(2) Attach a copy of Certification of Authority issued by Tennessee Secretary of State showing 

corporation's authority to engage in business in Tennessee. 

See Appendix Ill. 

Tennessee Application 
US WATS, Inc. 

Page 4 



Part Ill: Financial Information 

A. Attach a current financial statement showing in detail the applicant's financial condition, including 
balance sheet and income statement, or a copy of IRS form 1120 or 1065 filed by your business 
for the previous year. Attach, if available, a copy of your company's 1 OK and/or stockholder 
reports. 

A copy of US WATS, lnc.'s form 10-Q for the quarter ending June 30, 1995 is provided as 
Appendix IV to this application. 

Part IV: Display Card 

A. Attach a copy of the display card to be placed on the aggregators telephone which shows what 
operator services are to be provided. The card must contain all required information listed in the 
attached Rule (1220-4-2-.57,8)3

, which includes a toll-free number consumers can call for service 
problems and refunds. 

Not applicable. US WATS, Inc. does not provide operator assisted calling. 

Part V: Rule Compliance Agreement 

A. The lnterexchange Reseller or Operator Service Provider applicant, hereby, affirms the following: 

e Has received, read, and understand the Tennessee Public Service Commission's (TPSC) 
interexchange Reseller Rules and Regulations. 

e Understands the penalties for non-compliance, and all associated fees to provide such service. 

e Will comply with the TPSC lnterexchange Reseller Rules and all other applicable Commission 
Rules and state laws, including T.C.A. Section 65-5-206. 

e That all information provided in the attached registration document is true to the best of my 
knowledge. 

Subscribed and sworn before me this 
Jt..f H1 day September, 1995. 

/~u 1 ) } J((_ LLC=-4~'- l-.Cf: 

' J Notary Public v 

NOTARIAL SEAL 
JOANMAAIE LANG, Notary Public .' 
City of Ph'l.adelphia, Phila. County. 

M Ccmm1~?!.2~!_f:::•:i;,.s; r·~-:. ?(). ·~? .... 

seal 

Tennessee Application 
US WATS, Inc. 
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C'5CO 20~ tncv. 0 I) 

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 

COMMONWEAL Tl I 01' PENNSYLVANIA 

DEP/lnlMENT OF STATE - CORPORATION BUREAU 

308 NOnTH OFFICE BUil.DiNG. HARRISBURG. PA 17120 

PLEASE INDICATE (CHECK ONE) TYPE CORPORATION: 
fir' DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION 

0 DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION 

A CLOSE CORPORATION - COMPLETE BACK 

0 DOMESTIC PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

ENTER BOARD LICENSE NO. 

010 W\PAF. OF CORPOIVTION !MUST COPHlllN A CORPORATE INDICATOR UNlESS EXEMPT Uo~OER 15 P.S. 2908 Bl 

____ ({.$__i/J1+r.5-r-Jl\j0~------
011 11(10RESS OF REGISTEREO OrFICE IN l'ENNSYLVANIA IF' 0 BOX NUMOER NOT llCCEPTA8lE) 

- _S!b.__t'~.;. ( (.,l"T/ v '.::.. (I] ALL .S-i.t.r(t:. ; 0'3 '71.,., t.r.1 ~., 5:v \.of~ ;:::"c:,'! u Q 0 fl.'1) 

FEE 
$75.00 

012cirv. OJJCOUNTY 01JSTAIE 084Zlrcooe 

t,,U r=l 'f/v t. PA I 9 o fJ 7 
050-Fx-,,t-111-N TltErLlnP-os_e_o_R_P_u_n_ro-s-Es_o_F_r-He-con-ro-R-11r·-,o-N--------------------------...:...-'------

111TTll('ll .~" • 11 SHEET IF NECESSARY) 
··-·--------
Thi' A();J'"gnle Number ol ShMes. cr~ssf!s ol ShMes and Par Value ot Shares Which Iha Corporation Shall Have Authority to Issue: 

Share." Any ·";') 
-·q Numhrr nnrl Clnss of Sha1P.s I O~I Slalf!d Par Value Per I 042 Total Authorized Capital I 031 Term of Exislence 

1000 C.~.}/).,,,,cJJ :pJ.oo J IOoo t~RP'i...'/l.{A-L. 
- -------

fhf' N.1m!! nnd 1\ddress of Ench lncorporntor. and lhe Number and Class ol Shares Subscribed lo by Each lncorporator 

061, 062 
060 N~mc 063. 064 Address (Street. City. Stale. Zip Code) Number & Class ol Shares 

. 9_SY.2_1f __ /h1ct.vr1 L'il ( Ll ·1'1 'i,f.ILN Pr it. 0 fl.t,':>1Jt ( fh. /9o3J l,oo C J;i1111 a."v' 

Pr.c .•J ___ .L. __ -· '/2. Br:o~1:?J )8'/· F"~1t s s\. 1-ro ·of(. s·~ IA. i7ll}111 i'lo.•..J 'P;t. 189'~ b 2. ()() Cunmc~ 

~~[_!_/_(~ J. ?ttitil'tK ~ flf3 (,'f(.."i) 't :1 !.l IOI~ b<cvorJ 
·';;) 
I lt. 19333 '2.uu D . .:.i.11 .11 o:J 

!ATTACH 8'~ • 1 t SHEET IF NECESSARY) 
·---·----

IN TESTIMONY w:i;z· THt; INCORPORATOR(SI HAS IHAVE) Sl"._NE_o A~O SEALEO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 

IS ------;F +i-v.__ ' OAYOF Oy,~/"_: 

_,~:t--~~--- ~,---=':!==~-- 6: ~ 
- FOR OFFICE USE ONLY --

0311 rlLEO 002 CODE 003 REV BOX SEQUENTIAL NO. 100 MICROFILM NUMBER 

0 c T ~ O i98~:::<: 
i • • : ~.~~;~ ~J:;. 

nEvrEwEo BY 00~ SICC AMOUNT 001 CORPORATION NUMBER 

- ·--
DATE APPnOVEO s 

---
DATE REJECTED CERTIFY TO INPUT BY LOO IN LOG IN (REFILE) 

o REV. 
.... --------·- - - -----:-;,., ,.l'lnrv 11( lhr ( ·.,.,,"'""" rull!t 

ltqt1irl1111·nl "' :-;:1:t11· MAILED OY DATE l1 L & I VERIFIED BY LOG OUT LOG our tnEFILE) 

I Cl OTHER 



PAGE 

(j}f fire of ~trrthtr~ of ~tate 

I, MICHAEL HARKINS, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF 

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT 

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF US WATS, INC. FILED 

IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1989, 

AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M. 

DATE: 
·j 2/07/·i 9:]'? 



I b'1JJl.UI. / 

CE?..7IFICA:"E OF INCORPORATION FJLED 
o! q/V 

us WATS! INC. I NOV I 28 t989' 
FIRST. - The name of this corporation is __ __,u_s ___ w_A~T-S~·~!~N-C~·~~~--~ 

/.. ~-- .?. ~ ,f.U__ 
/ . I 

SECOND. - I:s registe:-ed office i:i the State of Delaware is to b~_.-,·.-::::'Gr:sr.m; 
located at 725 ~a=ke: St:'ee:, i:i the Ci:v of Wilmin£ton 
County of New Castle The registe:'ed age:t i: cha=ge 
the:'eof is The Com~anv Cor~oration at 725 Ma:'ket Street 

THIRD. - The natu:'e of the business and, the objects and pu=;ioses 
proposed to be transacted, promoted and ca:'ried on, a=e to do a::iy or all the 
thi:lgs herein mentioned, as fully and to the same extent as natural pe:'sons 
'Clight or could do, and in any part of the wo=ld, viz: 

"The pu:'pose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful 
act or activity for which cor?orations may be orgar.i:ed under 
the general Corpo-:-ation Law of Delaware." 
FOURTH. - !be a:ount of the total authorized capital stock of this 

cor?oration is 1000 SHARES OF NO PAR VALUE 
FIFTH. - The natie and maili:g add=ess of the incor?orator is as 

follows: 
NAME: CA.."Q.OLINE WALTERS ADDRESS: 725 MAR..T{ET ST. , WIL'1I~GTON, 

DE 19801 
SIXTH. - The Di:'ec:ors shall have power to make and to alte= or amend 

the By-Laws; to fi.x the amount to be rese:"'Jed as working capital, and to autor­
ize and cause to be executed,·:o=:gages and liens without l:i.=li: as to the amount, 
upon the property and franchise of the Corpo:'ation. 

~ith the consent in w-::i:ing, and pu=suant to a vote.of the holde=s of 
a majority of the capital stock issued and outstanding, the Directors shall have the 
autho=ity to dispose, in any manner, of the whole prope:-:y of this co=pcration. 

The By-Laws shall dete:-:::.ine whether and to what ex:ent the accounts and 
books of this co=po=a:ion, o= any of the: shall be open to the inspec:ion of the 
stockholde=s; and no stockholder shall have any right of inspec:ing any account, 
or book or documen: of this Cor?cration, except as con:e=red by :he law or by 
the By-Laws, or by resolution of the stockholde:'s. 

The stockZ'lolde:-s a~d di.=ecto:-s sha~l have powe:- to ho:C. ::ie:.= :ee~:.::.gs 
and keep the books, documents and papers of the cor?oration outside of the State 
of Delaware, at such palces as may be fro~ ti:ie to time desig:iated by the By-Laws 
or by resolution of the stockholders or directors, except as other-..-ise required 
by the laws of Delaware. 

It is the intention that the objects, purposed and powe=s specified in 
the third paragraph hereof shall, except where other"".oise specified in said para­
graph, be now~se limited or restricted by reference to or i~f e:'ence f=om the ter:s 
of any other clause or pa=agraph in this ce=ti!icate of incorporation, but that the 
objects, purposes and powers specified in the third parag:'aph and in each of the 
clauses or parag=aphs of this cha:'ter shall be regarded as independent objects, 
purposes and powe:'s. 

SEVENTH. - Directors of the corporation shall not be liable to either 
the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for a breach of fiduciary 
duties unless the breach involves; (l) a director's duty of loyalty to the corp­
oration or its stockholders; (2) acts or omissions not in good faith or which in­
volve intentional cisconduct or a knowing violation of law; (3) liability for 
unlawful payments of dividends or unlawful stock purchases or rede:ption by the 
corporation; or (4) a transaction from which the director derived an improper 
personal benefit. · 

I, THE tTh""DERSIGNED, for the purpose of forming a Corporation under the 
laws of the State of Delaware, do make, file and record this Certificate and do 
certify that the facts herein are true; and I have accordingly hereunto set my hand. 

DA-ZED AT _ __.N_,O.._V_lli_.._B_E_R.-..-2 __ 8 .... ,.__..l .... 9_8_9 __ 

STATE OF DELAWARE 

c:nu~7V OF NEW CASTLE 



'llEV-238 CT (12-87] 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT Of R!V!NUE 

SUlfAU OF COIPOIATION TAXES 
POST OFFICE BOX 8909 

HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8909 
THEPHON! NUMBER (717] 78J-bOS2 

OUT OF EXISTENCE/WITHDRAWAL 
AFFIDAVIT 

Please Print or Type Information 

For Departmental Use Only Termination Effective Date: Account Cleared Date: 

State Corporate Box Number ___________ _ 

State of Pennsylvania Date of lnc./CA October 3 0. 19 8 9 

County of ---"B"-u~c~k""'s"--------------- Filing Period End 

US WATS, Inc. 
Name of Taxpayer/Corporation -----------------------------------

On this _____ _..J,,.___,_L--'-h..._ll ____ day of __ _.dq_'tl'--~'"""'e_;?,..;;...:;J..,.i/}'"""e--'-,e..-----, 19 Y'J before me personally 

appeared, _ _,_U..____..;;:;;L;_~_cJ_,.=;_t/_-1./,_,2-4-/_._,1~'-'-~--'::t/i'-'~::....---------------------

who duly swears or affirms; I was connected with the above corporation which was chartered under the laws of the State 

Pennsylvania of _________________________________ ,andhaveknowledge~i~affairs. 

* NEVER TRANSACTED BUSINESS 
Said corporation ceased to transact business in Pennsylvania on or about ....--------......---,,.--------- , 

MO;h Day 'fear 

and all assets were sold, assigned or distributed on _____ N_O_N_E ___________ , and since that time, 
• Month bay Y.ar 

1he corporation has not owned any property located in Pennsylvania, nor maintained an office therein, and does not in-

tend to transact further business in the Commonwealth. 

* If corporation never transacted business or held assets in Pennsylvania, please use the words NEVER TRANSACTED 
BUSINESS in place of a cessation date. 

NOTE: The reverse side of this form must be completed if the company is a Pennsylvania domestic corporation 
or a foreign corporation that operates 100% within Pennsylvania. 

The filing of this Affidavit does not affect the status of the Certificate of Incorporation/Authority of this corporation but 
does permit the Department of State to relinquish the use of the present name of the corporation to another corporation. 

This affidavit is not to be filed by a Pennsylvania corporation utilizing its Pennsylvania charter to conduct business in another 
state. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 

(Notary Public, District Justice, or Authorized Agent, 
Department of Revenue) 

"'Ay commission expires ~ /;.s­ ag 
'19 ..;../ __ _ 

//1 

NOTARIAL SEAL 
SHIRLEY L. IAIA, Notary Public 
Bristo! Township, Bucks County 

My Commission !:Jcplrea August 15• 1993 

a.~ .. 2'1.~ 

Telephone Number ?.}S:-7~o - 3~~ 
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CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION .l!H 
_ _....· 

OF 

SECOND LLOYD FUNDING, INC. 
~ 

P. 
Under Section 402.of the Busines::; Corporati~n Law 

. . . The undersigned, being a. natural person and . at least 

) . · .. 

eighteen years of age, desirin~ to form a business corporation 
P'W.~suant to the Business Corporation Law of the State of New 

.York, ~oes hereby certify and set forth as follows: 

t;li SECOND: The name of the Corporation i~: 

. .s - SECOND LLOYD FUNDING, INC. 
• cit'· . ' • 
~ • SECOND: The purpose· or purposes for which the Corporation 
('\,J is",organized are as follows, to wit: 

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful -· -C..J act or· activi~,Y for which corporations may be organized under _the, 
Busin~ss Corporation Law, provided that the Corporation is not 
formed ·to engage in any act or activity which requires the con­
sent-or approv~l of any state official, depar~ment,'board, agency 

'--.--- or other body,. ___ ·. . . · _ · · 
. . . . . . ... .. . ./' 

("') 

-~ 

. (°\J 

· · For the accomplishment of the aforesaid p~rposes, and "in· 
furtherance thereof, the Corporation shall have and may exercise 
all of the powers conferred., by the Business Corporation Law upon 
corporations formed· thereud'aer, subject to any limitations . con­
tained in Article 2 of said law or in accordance witK·the provi-. 
sion~'of any other statute of the state of New Yor~. ' · · • 

---~-· 

THIRD: :;;he offfce ~ df :tli; Corporation·:--is to be· ~cat~d-in the .•. 
County of Dutchess, State of New Y.ork .. · , .. ~..:.~~ · •. ·. · - c-=.__.---i . . ~--;;r--e_... 

-. ., 
'I'. 

.: ' 

nJURTH: The aggregate number of sh:r-;s wh~ch ~he -Corpora-
tion shall have the autho·ri ty to issue is twenty· million...­
( 20, 000, 000) shar~, $.001,par value per share .•• , ~ 

J • , • .. • • 

FIFTH: ~o holder of any of~\he shares of any class of the_~ 
Corporation shall be eotitled as of right to subscribe for, pur-
chase, or otherw!se acquire a_ny shares of any_ class of the Cor-
porl!t1on whicb the Corporation .. proposes .to "'-ssue or. ~ny rights or .. 

~~ c_oo:.. opt ions which the Corporation proposes 'to grant foi the purchase· 

· . any shares, -bonds, securities or ~bligatdon:s of the Corporati9n 

'•' - l 
.• t 

~of shares of any cla~s .of the Corporat,.ion or for th~ purr.hase of ~ I 
-. which are cdhvertible into or'excharlgeeble fo"-' or which carry 

.- . :_.,. __ .any rights to subscribe for.. purchase,. or ~herwtse acquire. -,---·7'"-,. .-
. shares .O'f. any class of· the Corporation; ~nd any and ill of such · . . :· ! 
.--shares, .. 

1
bonds,. securities or ·obligatiOns o{ the Corporation, ·.' · J 

· whett.er now or hereafter authorized_ol:-C:reated, may be-·i.'Ssued, or ;. · · 
:,r '• may be

1 
re~=-~-<>_::~ed H the .-.me. have be"': :r_'.'~~i~o;;l-::2-_.:::--.~1 

~~-:- :,-~ :· . . ~~--- ··-· .-·-· .. ~- . ~. ;_ ' ... ' . .... :: .· •.·. ~, 
• •A '"' ; •• J ---- ...- ->- - 1• • I . 

;.r-~" --~4~-~~~~~~--~--:~~-· ,.r_-:;~---~~4 .~i 

,. . 



·;-

·---·-- - __ ... -

and have freasury status, and. any and all of such "rights al\d ·op-
tions may be granted by the. Board of Directors to such persons? 
firms, corporations and associations, and for such lawful con­
sideration and on such terms as the Board of Directors in its 
discretion may determine.., without first offering the same, or any 
thereor, to any said holder. Without limiting the generality of 
the foregoing stated den1al of any and all pre-emptive rights, no 
holder, o'f shares of any class of the Corporation shall have any 
pre-emptive rights in respect of the m~tters, proceedofngs or 
transactions specified,fn subparagraphs (lJ to (6), _inclusive, of 
paragraph (e) of Section 622 of the Dusine=s Corporation Law. · 
• .. 

SIXTH: The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent per­
mitted· by-Article 7 of the Business Corporation Law, as the same 
m~ be amended and supplemented, 1 ncicmn l fy «!1ny and all persons 
w~ it shall have power to.indemnify under ~aid Article ·from and 
against any and all of the expenses, J iab1l!t1es, or other mat-

. ~ ters'referred to in or covered by ~a1d Article, and the indem-
. nifi~ation ptovided for herein· shall not be deemed exclusive or 

apy oth~r right to which any person may be entitled under any 
By-law, resolution or shareholders, rc!;o}ution of director!;, 
agreement, or otherwise, as permitted by said Article, as to ac­
tion in any capacity in which he served at the request of the 
Corporation :J 

SEVENTH: . The personal liability of the di rectors of. the 
Corporation~ !Cs eliminated· to toe fulle~t extent perm! tted by the 

·prov isi<:>ns •of paragraph. ( b) of Section 402J of -t~ Business Cor­
poration L~w, as the same may. be amended and supplemented. · . - - . ,. . 

EIGHTH; The Secretary of State is ~es!gnated as a·ent of 
the Corporation upon wholl\ process .against· it may be serve . The 
post office address to ·~ch the Secretary of 9'tate shall m l a 
copy of any process against the Corporation served upon him. 
86 Panca~ Hollow Road, Highland, New York ·12s20. ~ 

" . .. . • • I • . . ...... -
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,' this certificate has ·been subscribed 

this 6th day of February,,~990, by the undersigned who affirms 
that the statements made herein are true: u.zmer:;:the penalties of 
perjury. --.-· · 

. • "41 

-, . ---·--

. 
< ·• 

.... 
.. -... · 

... . . 

·.Anna Rozzi 
86 Pancake Hollow Road 

-Highland, New York 12528 

----·. ,. 
. . 

_.!.·--

.. 
' .,. 

.. 

. . . 

... .. 
~ ... 

.. 

. -~-:--. 

-·-.~ 

··-.• 
" ·- ~-=-=- ·:.=~_.:...,---~ 

. ,.....>-- ~-.~.~. =-~::--"27;~-~-';;.:·. ==_~:==. ~-;;...~ -. -_-_-_-__ -~:.... _-._-_:-_:-_-_-_:-_-_:-.-:__-__::--==-:.:.=-=-=-'.=_.=-~-·=-=--==__,,,:::. =.:======~.:_=:; 
: ... -. -- ~-- ----------·---_ 

-·: --··--q . : ·. - --.. . . . .. : , . ---- ~.. . .·-- --::...- ' ~~~ . 
__ · -_-·.~:~-~..:..'--. --;,2_--~-~ --·-~ ----...,.;·---- 7.·._ 

""' 



S1atc of New ~urk 1 ss· 

ilcpartu1cut of ~tatc > · 
06"6029 

I hereby certify that I have compared the annexed copy with the original documemfiled by the Dc!partme:lf of Stale and thal the same is 

a co~rect transcript of said original. 

Wirness my hand and seal of the Deparlment of Stale 011 

DOS-200 (121871 

~t. .. '- ·- u 

' 
.~ _,l· 

Secretary of State 
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Joel Pensley 
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I"SO West End Avenue 
New.York, New.York 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

FILED FEB 2 71990 a 
AMT. OF CHlCK S_...... • ...,,.__ 
FILING FEE S___,~~..-­
lAX S----~-"'--
COUNTY FEE $, ____ _ 
COPY$ ______ _ 

C(RT s_· ------
REFUND$ · ~ 
SPEC fi,o;~,;,/V s. 

BY· -:.·~J.1'-------?T ~-
CEHTI FIC:1\Tr: OF JNCORl'C)J\ATION 

OF 

SEC(l~ll 1.1.0YV FUND I ~c:, I ~C • 

Und_l'r Sect ion 402 of t llt' 
Bo.~n~Hfl Corp_oratiC'lt;i J..w 
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CERTIFICATE OF M£RGER 
OF 

us WATS I INC. 
INTO 

SECOND LLOYD FUNDING, INC. 

... 

UNDl::R SECTION 904 OF THE BUSINESS conrORATION LAW 

Wtt, thu underai~n~d Anna Rc.:>z:z:i And Richard 
rcepect ively the pree ldent ond the n~cr..,to1·y o! 
Fundin;, Inc., ond Aoron R. B~own and St.~phen 
respectively t.h" pre.5ident--ond 4l5e1et.ant. eeci:t!tn1·y of 

f\ozzJ bftJ.n9 
Second Lloyd 
t>Arker beinq 
US WATS, Inc. 

_ hereby cert1fy1 

1. (~) Th~~ nome or eoch constituent. coL·po1nt.1on is as follow": 

Second Lloyd Fundin9, Inr.. 
US WJ\TR, Inc. 

(b) The nome of the aurvlvinq corporation ie ~~cond Lloyd 
f'u11d1rllJ, Inc. and !ollowinQ t.hu nicrQc:r ite·n .. m<'! !!h.,11 b• US WATS, 
Inc. 

2. Ao to ooch COflsLiluenl col."poration, 
numl..iar v!~ ouLlilLondlnr; t1h1HtH~ of "ach clo1ia:; 
voting right.e thcr~o! dl"I.: "~- !vlh'.>we1 

t.h~ d"eiQnotion and 
011J e1~1-1AA ond the 

Nome of 
Cl.)rpc.:>10Liun 

Socond Lloyd 
Funding, Inc. 

US WATS, Inc. 

Dc!'lignotion ond 
number of ehoree. 
in ~oc:h close or 
ee1· i~e outet.and­
inq 

Common 
SJS,000 

Common 
1,000 

non-surving 

•. 

Closs or Sericis 
o! ehore11 ~n­
li tl"d to Vote 

Common 

_·Common 

Sh~reft entit.led 
to vote 48 o 
clo"s/aeriea • 

535,000 ,,.. .:' 

1,000 

3. Thtt 00111~ 0£/co.rpo.rc!lti.on ie US WATS, Inc:. At the E!!f'ctlve 
Time o! t.he Me1:c;itsr the CertJ.ficote of Incorpo1·ot.ion of Second Lloyd 
Funding, In-:-., os ht9reby amended, aholl become t.he .:ortificate of 
Incorponstion of the Surv1vlng Corpcirotlon ·c'\nd aholl thereoher 
conlinu.;: i.o be .it~ CerLi f icot.e of Inr.orpo.rotion ~ntil thereofter 
r! .· l y amended a e prov .lded by low. US Wats. Inc. has not filed an Application 
for- Autoorll y in th..' State of ~ ..... York. 

4. The dot.I:) when "the cerL1(1CAL~ o! incorporot.ion of •och 
cvnaLil.ut:nL C:CJ.r~l.)rotlon wiu filtt\J l.Jy the Oeportm..,nL o! St.ate J.e ae 
(qllows: 

liAMt or COBPORATION 

SQcond Lloyd FundinQ, Inc. 
4a. The date when the ortlclea ....... 
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con•tituant oorporatlon wa• ~ilad by the proper atat• authority i• 
41 tollow•1 

NAMt or coaPOB.hIIOH 

us WATS, Inc. 

!TATE PA';! 01' %ttCQI3.POMTIOlj 

Hovam.Dar 2&, lt8i 

'· The ~•rqar waa adopted by each conatituent corporation in 
the tollo~inq mannari 

c. Al to lacon~ tlcyd rundinq, Inc. by th• at!irmative 
aote ot et le11t two-third• o! the i••u•d ana outaton~inq ahar•• 
entitled to vet• thereon. 

· · b. US HATS, Inc. ha1 complied with the applico.ble 
provision• ot tha lawa ot the ltate or Delaware in which it ia 
inoorfor•ta~ and thi• merq•r i• pennitte~ by 1uoh lava. The manner 
in wh ch tho ~ar9er wa• aut~oriied with ra1paot to •8id corporation 
wa• by th• a~tirmativa vote ot moro than a.major{ty or th• i11ua~ 
a.nd outstancHng •h•r•• ontitled to .vott thtraon .. 

IN WitNZaa WllZJl.tOF, we have •i;ned th1• carti!icat• on the 2nd day 
ot Au9uet, 1990, and ~o attirm th• •t•t•~•ht• contained thorein as 
trua unde~ panalti•• or perjury. 
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®ff ire of ~erretar~ of ~fate 

I, MIOiAEL HARKINS, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF 

DELAWARE 00 HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTAQiED IS A TRUE AND OORRECI' 

COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF AGREEMENT OF MERGER OF "US WATS, INC." A 

CDRFORATICN ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF 

DELAWARE, MERGIN3 WITH AND INl'O "SEOOND LLOYD FUNDING, INC." A 

CDRFORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTI~ UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW 

YORK UNDER THE NAME OF "US WATS, INC." AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS 

OFFICE THE SIXTH DAY OF AUGUST I A. D. 1990 I AT 3: 30 0 I CLOCK 

P.M. 

AND I 00 HEREBY FURIHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID 

CDRFORATION SHALL BE GJVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW 

YORK. 

HENTICATION: · ':.:..:.•_:·-·~·· ,.~ 

DATE: 08/06/1990 
902185274 
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STA:'E OF DELAWARE 
SECRE:'ARY OF STATE 

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 
FILED 03:30 ~M 08/06/1990 
902185274 - 2214657 

CERTIFICATE AND AGREE.KENT OF MERGER, dated J'uly 13, 1990 by and 
between US WATS, INC., a Delaware corporat!.on ("US WATS·) and 
SECOND LLOYD FUNDING, INC., a New York corpora~ion {''Lloyd"), said 
two corporations hereinafter collectively referred to as the 
"Consti~uant Corporations.· 

WITNESSETR: 

WHE~, the authorized capital stock cf US WATS consists of 
l,000 shares of Common Stock, no par value, of which 1,000 are 
issued and outstanding; and 

WHEREAS, the authorized capital stock of Lloyd consists of 
20,000,000 shares of. Common Stock,$.001 par value, of which 535,000 
are issued and outstandinq; and, there are issued and outs~andinq 
350,000 redeemable common share purcr.ase·warran~s which entitle the 
h.olders thereof to purchase an aggregate of 350, 000 shares o: 
Common Stock, $.001 par value, at an exercise price of $.75 per 
share of Cortmion Stock, $.OOl par value; and 

WHEREAS, US WATS and Lloyd have entered int.o a Pl~n of 
Reorganization, dated July 13, 1990 (~Raorganiza~ion Agreemer.t"), 
p=oviding for certain representations, warranties, and agreements 
in connection with the tra:usaction contemplated herein and pursuant 
to which Lloyd has aqreed that at the Effective Time of the Merger 
(as ha:einaft.er defined) it will issue ten thousand (10,000) shares 
of its common stock, $.001 par value, ("Lloyd Common Stock"), for 
each share of common stock, no par value, of OS WATS ("US WATS 
Comr!on Stock") outstandinq immediately befora the Effective Time 
of the ~erger as herein provided; and 

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of each of the 
Constituent Corporation• dee.m it advisable and in the best 
in~erests of each of such cor-?orat.ions and. their re!pective 
shareholders th4t US WATS be merged into Lloyd (the "Merge:-•) in 
the manner herein contemplated; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the 
mutual covenants and aqreements herein contained, and for the 
purpose of prescribing the terras and conditions of the Merger, the 
mode of carrying the &Al'lle :nto effect, and t~e ~anner and t.he basis 
of converting tne shares of US WATS into shares of Lloyd, and s-..ich 
other details and provisions as are deemed necessary or desireable, 
t!l.e parties hereto agree, subject to the terns and conditions 
here~nafter set forth, as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

rn accordance with the orovisions of the laws of the States 
of New Ycrk and Delaware, US WATS shal~ be me:-ged with and into 
Lloyd, which shall be, and is herein sometimes referred to as, "the 
Surviving Corporation," provided that the name of the Surviving 
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Corporation shall ba changed as hereinaftar provided. The purpose 
of the Surviving Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or 
activity for which corporations may be orqanlzed under the New York 
Business Corporation Law, provided that the Survivinq Corporation 
is not formed to engage in any ac: or activity which requires the 
consent of approval of any state official, depart:r.ent, board, 
agency or other body, and under tee General Corporation Law of the 
State of Delaware. 

ARTICLE II 

Except as herein specifically set forth, the identity, 
existence, purposes, powers, objects, franchises, privi:eges, 
rights, and inununities of Lloyd shall con~inue unaffected by the 
Merger, and the corporate franchises, existence, and rights of US 
WATS shall be merqed into Lloyd, ar.d as the Surviving Corporation, 
Lloyd shall ba fully vested therew~~h. The separate existence and 
corporate orqanization of US WATS, except insofar as may be 
continued by statute, shall cease when the Msrger shall become 
effective. 

The Merger herein contemplated shall become ef factive at the 
time ( t.he "tf £active Time of the Merger•} when the Merger is 
con~ummated in accordance with the laws of the States of New York 
and Delaware. 

ARTICLE III 

(a) The Cert if ica.te of Incorporation of Lloyd is hereby 
am.ended, effec':.iva at the time of filing o: this Cer1:.if icate of 
Merger in the State of Ne..., York, by changing the first Ar<:.icle 
thereof so as to read in its entirety as follows: 

1. The name of corporation is US WATS, Inc. (hereinafter 
called the ·sur.tivinq Corporation .. ). At the Effecti•1e 
Time of tha Merger the Certificate of Incorporation of 
Lloyd, as hereby amer.ded, shall become the Cer~ifica~e 
of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation and shall 
the=eafter continue to be its Certifica~e of 
Incorporation until therea!ter d~ly amended as provided 
by law. 

(b) The Bylaws of Lloyd in effect immediately prier to the 
Ef !active Date of the Merger shall continue i:i. full force and 
effect as the Bylaws and Regulations of the Surviving Corporation 
until they ~hall thereafter by duly arr.ended. 

(c} The names of the directors of the Surviving Corporation, 
who shall hold office, subject to the Bylaws thereof and the ldWS 
of the- State of New York, until the next. a~nual rneet.:.ng of 
shareholders and until their succes3ors are elected ar.d qualified, 
are as follows: 
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Aaron R. Brown 
Stephen Parker 

Donald P. Plynn 

Tha names of the officers of the Surviving Corporation, who 
shall hold otf ice until their successors shall have been duly 
elected subject to the Bylaws of the Survivinq Corporation, are as 
follows: 

~ron R. Brown, President & Traasurer 
Stephen Parker, Secretary 

(d} The present number of shares which the Surviving 
Corporation is authorize<i to issue are 20,000,000 shares of Coimnon 
Stock, $.001 par value, which shall constitute the entire 
authorized capital stock of the Survivinq' Corporao;ion f::orn and 
after tha Effective Tima of the Merger. 

{a) The registered office of ~he Surviving Corporation in the 
State of Ne.., York shall be located at 86 Pancake Hollow Road, 
Highland, New York 12528. 

ARTICLE IV 

The manner and basis of carrying into ef feet the Merger 
provided for herein shall be as follows: 

(a) The shares of Common Stock, $.001 par value, of Lloyd 
issued and outstandinq at the Effective Time of the Merger shall 
not be convert.ad as the result of t.he Merger, but shall remain 
unchanged, and each certificat& evidencinq ownership of any such 
share! shall continue to evidence ownership of the sa.~e number of 
shares of the Surviving Corporation. 

(b) At the Effective Time of the Merger, each out:st~nding 
1hare of US WATS Comm.en Stock shall be converted into ten thousand 
(10,000) shares of Lloyd Com:non Stock. No fractional shares shall 
be issued. If the number of shares required in the conve!"sion 
includes a frac~ion, such fraction will be disregarded. 

( c) As promptly as practicable af~er the Effective T.iltla of the 
Merger, each holder of an outstanding certificate or ceri:ificatee 
theretofore representi~q shares of us WATS Common Stock may 
surrender such certificates -:o Lloyd, and each holder shall be 
entitled, upon such surrender, to receive in exchange therefor a 
certi!icata or certi!icates represe~ting 10,000 shares of ~loyd 
Common Stock for each share cf US WATS Common Stock sur=endered. 
Until ~o surrendered, each outstanding certificate which, prior to 
the Effective Ti.me of the Merger, represented US WATS Common Stock, 
shall be deemed for all corporate pur?cses, except the payment of 
divide:ids, to evidence ownership of Lloyd Common Stock, O!i. the 



rrom tlli• to tim•, a• a~d wha~ raqueated by th• Survi~inq 
CorporAtion, or try 1t1 1ucc•••or~ or a11iqna, US W~TS 1hall axGcute 
a.nd delive: or cau1e to be •1•cutad &nd dalivared all wuch othar 
in4trwn.en~1, and th.all t&X.. or 01uae to ce takan all 1uch further 
other Acticn.a, &• the Survivinq Corporation, or its suecQesora or 
as1i9n•, may d•e.~ nac••tary o: dasi~abla in ord•r to veat in ~nd 
confirm to thA Surviving Cor,or~t1on, &nd it• 1ucc111or~ and 
aQ1i;n1, title to and poaaaasion of all of tbQ propert1, r1qh~a, 
privil•qea, powera, and fr&nchise~ referr~d to in ~tiel~ V hereof 
and othetwilQ to carry out tha intent. and pul:po1ea o! this 
certiticata and Aqreernent ot Marq•r. 

~ICLB VII 

lf the ~eo~qAnizatio~ Aqreemant is t•r=1n£ted in accordance 
"With the provi.iiQl'I.• thereof prior to tha l!fec:l:ive Ca.ta of the 
M.arqer, than thi• Certilicate •nd Aqre.:r.•ne of Merger th&ll 
•imulta~eou•ly toxminate without tu~ther action on ~he pare o,. the 
C~n•tituent Corpo:~tion1, notwL~h•~andin~ prior approYal ot the 
1hareholda~• ot •ith•r conatituant Corporation. A.~ything h•r•in to 
the aontra::y notvltha~ondinq, this C~rtifi~a~• and Aq:eernent of 
Mer;er may b• ta::-minatad and •bandon•d or amended ln any res~eet 
(ex:•~t thAt no amancmsnt rn4y b• made ~o th$ n1:.ltbar ~t 1h6re1 of 
Lloyd Co:nmon Stec~ to ~e is1ued to US WATS sh~reholders) by mutu&~ 
consent of the Boa:ds c~ Oir•~tors of U! WA:S and Lloyd at any tim• 
prior to the Ef!act:.J.·1• 'Time o~ the Meri;ei:, and the . Boa.rd of 
OirS<:tors ot either party mAy w~iva 1ny of the condition• to the 
ohligations o~ 1uch p4.t'ty ~nd6r this C&%titicate and AqreG~$nt of 
Mar~ar. 

~ICL& VIII 

7or the convenience ct the parties her•to and to facilit~t~ 
th.a :fil.1,ng and racordin~ ot this C•rt.1.f.icata a.ad ~~&4:mant o! 
Merqtr, any nu.'Uber of counterpart• her•Qt inay be •xoeutad, ~nd ea~h 
1uch counte~art eh41l be de•mded to ~e An oriqinal ir.s~rument • 

. ·. ·· .. I.?f winrass WR!UOr, esc:h ot. th11 Conatituen-:. Corpo.rat.ions hu 
,· : ... · ~.z:ili~.e'1.this Ce:t.iticate and Aqraan:(int of .Mergar to ~· al;nQd in i.ta 

.: : ~ .:• ~:<;o~ora..t9 na.rr.• !:iy its pJ:•t 1d.ent and aecreta:y, all as ot thQ dati 
{ ~~ ::~i=!~ ~!:tov• J tt.en. 

\\ ·-..:~~.i· ~.·::. ,• 
· .. , ... SSCOND LLOYI> tUlmI~G, !NC. 

sy1 t1 



Secretary of State 
Corporations Section 

James K. Polk Building, Suite 1800 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0306 

TO: 
CHARLES E. SIMON & CO. 
1090 VERMONT AVE NW 
SUITE 430 
WASHINGTON, DE 20005 

RE: 
US WATS, INC. 
APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF 
AUTHORITY - FOR PROFIT 

DATE! 03/16/92 
REQUEST NUMBER: 2400-0431 
TELEPHONE CONTACT: (615) 741-0537 
FILE DATE/TIME: 03/16/92 1001 
EFFECTIVE DATE/TIME: 03/16/92 1001 
CONTROL NUMBER! 0251175 

WELCOME TO THE STATE or TENNESSEE. THE CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY FOR THE 
ABOVE CORPORATION IS VALID AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE INDICATED ABOVE. 

A CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT MUST BE FILED WITH THE SECRETARY or STATE ON 
OR BEFORE THE FIRST DAY Of THE FOURTH MONTH FOLLOWING THE CLOSE OF THE 
CORPORATION'S FISCAL YEAR (EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1990). PLEASE PROVIDE THIS 
OFFICE WITH WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF YOUR CORPORATION'S FISCAL YEAR. THIS 
OFFICE WILL MAIL THE REPorn DURING THE LAST MONTH OF SAID FISCAL YEAR TO 
THE CORPORATION AT THE ADDRESS OF ITS PRINCIPAL OFFICE OR TO A MAILING 
ADDRESS PROVIDED TO THIS OFFICE IN WRITING. FAILURE TO FILE THIS REPORT 
OR TO MAINTAIN A REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE WILL SUBJECT THE CORPORATION 
TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVOCATION OF ITS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY. 

WHEN CORRESPONDING WITH THIS OFFICE OR SUBMITTING DOCUMENTS FOR FILING, 
PLEASE REFCR TO THE CORPORATION CONTROL NUMBER GIVEN ABOVE. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FROM: 
PRENTICE-HALL LEGAL & FINANCIAL (DC) 
1025 VERMONT AVE NW 

WASHINGTON. DC 20005-0000 

RECEIPT NUMBER: 00001322898 
ACCOUNT NUMBER: 00022302 

BRYANT MILLSAPS 
SECRETARY OF STATE 


